

In the court of Judge Special Court (EC Act)- Cum- Additional District and Sessions
Judge, 2nd Court, Sadar, Cooch Behar
POCSO Case No. 34 of 2024
In connection with Sadar Women P.S, Cooch Behar Case No. 117/2024 dtd. 27.06.2024
U/s- 06 of POCSO Act r/w section 9/10/11 Prohibition of Child Marriage Act.

State... Vs... Accused Jamidul Islam and others

Present :- Sri Deepto Ghosh , Judge POSCO Court-Cum-
Addl. Dist. & Sess. Judge, 2nd Court,
Cooch Behar. JO Code No. : WB00841

Order No.01, dt. 28.06.2024 :-

Received formal FIR, written complaint in connection with Sadar Women P.S case No. 117/2024 dtd. 27.06.2024 U/s- 6 of POCSO Act r/w r/w section 9/10/11 Prohibition of Child Marriage Act against accused person, Jamidul Islam.

Accused Jamidul Islam is brought under arrest and he is remanded to J/C till 05.06.2024.

Seen the documents.

Register the same as POCSO Case being POCSO Case No. 34/2024 in the relevant case register.

To 11.07.2024 for production and IO's report.

Dictated & Corrected,

Judge POCSO Court-Cum-
Addl. Sess. Judge, 2nd Court
Cooch Behar,

Judge POCSO -Court-Cum-
Addl. Sess. Judge, 2nd Court
Cooch Behar,

.....later, dt. 28.06.2024 :-

At this stage, Ld. Remand Advocate (appointed by DLSA, Cooch Behar) representing the accused person namely Jamidul Islam files an bail application along with copy of the same on the grounds stating therein.

Copy served upon Spl. PP in charge.

Ld. P.P-in-charge and ld. Remand Advocate on behalf of accused are present.

For the purpose of hearing of the petition, notice upon the de facto complainant/victim girl is a prerequisite in terms of Rule 4 (13) of the POCSO Rules, 2020.

Accordingly, issue notice upon the defacto complainant/victim girl at the instance of the prosecution through O.C., Sadar Women P.S, Cooch Behar with a copy of the notice in the mean time.

To date (24.06.2024) for production, hearing of bail petition and IO's report.

Inform O.C.,Sadar Women P.S., Cooch Behar through Email and G.R.O., Cooch Behar for compliance.

Dictated & Corrected,

Judge POCSO Court-Cum-
Addl. Sess. Judge, 2nd Court
Cooch Behar,

Judge POCSO -Court-Cum-
Addl. Sess. Judge, 2nd Court
Cooch Behar,